

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
LOUISETTE GEISS, KATHERINE KENDALL, :
ZOE BROCK, SARAH ANN THOMAS (a/k/a :
SARAH ANN MASSE), MELISSA SAGEMILLER, :
and NANNETTE KLATT, individually and on :
behalf of all others similarly situated, :

No. 17 Civ. 09554-AKH

Plaintiffs,

- against -

THE WEINSTEIN COMPANY HOLDINGS, LLC, :
MIRAMAX, LLC, MIRAMAX FILM CORP., :
MIRAMAX FILM NY LLC, HARVEY :
WEINSTEIN, ROBERT WEINSTEIN, DIRK ZIFF, :
TIM SARNOFF, MARC LASRY, TARAK BEN :
AMMAR, LANCE MAEROV, RICHARD :
KOENIGSBERG, PAUL TUDOR JONES, JEFF :
SACKMAN, JAMES DOLAN, MIRAMAX DOES :
1-10, and JOHN DOES 1-50, inclusive, :

Defendants.
-----X

**DEFENDANT THE WEINSTEIN COMPANY HOLDINGS, LLC'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT AND STRIKE THE CLASS ALLEGATIONS**

Dated: New York, New York
February 20, 2018

SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 218-5500

Attorneys for Defendant
The Weinstein Company Holdings, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. LEGAL STANDARDS FOR A MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO STRIKE CLASS ALLEGATIONS	8
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD A PLAUSIBLE RICO VIOLATION AGAINST TWC	10
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred By The RICO Statute Of Limitations	11
B. Plaintiffs Also Have Not Pleaded The Requisite Predicate Acts	12
1. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead A Viable Claim That TWC Engaged In Witness Tampering	13
2. Plaintiffs Also Fail To Plead Any Viable Facts That TWC Engaged In Sex Trafficking	15
3. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Any Viable Facts With Particularity That TWC Engaged In Mail Or Wire Fraud	17
C. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Viable Facts Of A Pattern Of Continued Racketeering Activity.....	20
D. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Adequately Allege Viable Facts Of A RICO Injury	21
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM AGAINST TWC OF A CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE RICO.....	25
IV. GEISS AND THOMAS FAIL TO PLEAD PLAUSIBLE INDIVIDUAL STATE LAW CLAIMS AGAINST TWC	26
A. The Near Decade-Old State Law Claims Against TWC Should Be Dismissed As Time-Barred	26
1. By Plaintiffs’ Own Pleading, The Individual State Law Claims Of Geiss And Thomas Against TWC Are Time-Barred	27

- 2. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Plead Viable Facts That Tolling Should Apply To The Individual State Law Claims29
 - a. New York Law Regarding Tolling Exceptions30
 - b. Connecticut Law Regarding Tolling Exceptions.....31
 - c. Geiss And Thomas Fail To Establish Any Basis That Their Time-Barred Claims Should Be Tolled31

- B. The Individual Claims Of Civil Battery, Assault, And Negligent And Intentional Infliction Of Emotional Distress Against TWC Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Geiss And Thomas Have Failed To Plead A Plausible Theory Of Vicarious Liability33
 - 1. Plaintiffs Geiss And Thomas Have Failed To Plead Facts Demonstrating That Liability May Be Extended To TWC Based On A Theory Of Respondeat Superior33
 - 2. Plaintiffs Geiss And Thomas Have Not Pleaded Facts Demonstrating That Liability May Be Extended To TWC Based On A Theory Of Ratification36

- C. The Individual Claims Of Negligent Retention And Supervision Against TWC Should Be Dismissed Because The Alleged Conduct Did Not Occur On TWC’s Premises Or With TWC Chattels37

- D. The Individual Claims Of Negligent Infliction Of Emotional Distress Against TWC Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs’ Fail To Plead Any Viable Facts That TWC Owed Them a Duty38

- E. The Ratification Claim Against TWC Also Should Be Dismissed Because Ratification Is Not a Stand Alone Cause Of Action39

- V. THE COURT ALSO SHOULD STRIKE PLAINTIFFS’ CLASS ALLEGATIONS AS THEY ARE LEGALLY DEFICIENT40
 - A. Plaintiffs’ Class Claims Under Rules 23(b)(2) And 23(c)(4) Should Be Stricken Because No Plaintiff Has A Legally Cognizable Interest In The Outcome41
 - B. Plaintiffs’ Class Claims Under Rules 23(b)(2) And 23(c)(4) Should Be Stricken Because The Complaint Demonstrates That Plaintiffs Cannot Certify Either Class.....41
 - C. The Court Should Strike Plaintiffs’ Rule 23(b)(2) Class Allegations Because Plaintiffs All Lack Standing To Seek An Injunction43

CONCLUSION.....47

Deadline

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency Holding Corp v. Malley-Duff & Assocs. Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	11
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	43
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barticheck v. Fidelity Union Bank/First Nat'l State</i> , 832 F.2d 36 (3d Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs of Indianapolis v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975)	41
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Botticello v. Stefanovicz</i> , 177 Conn. 22 (1979)	37
<i>BS Sun Shipping Monrovia v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	36
<i>Buell Indus., Inc. v. Greater N.Y. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 791 A.2d 489 (2002)	31, 32
<i>Carver v. City of New York</i> , 621 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 269 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	42
<i>Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp. v. Machado</i> , 850 A.2d 260 (Conn. Ct. App. 2004)	31, 32
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 2d 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	44, 45

Chiaramonte v. Animal Med. Ctr.,
677 F. App'x 689 (2d Cir. 2017) 34

Clark v. Buffalo Wire Works Co.,
3 F. Supp. 2d 366 (W.D.N.Y. 1998) 36, 39

Cofacredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co.,
187 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999) 10, 20

Colony at Holbrook, Inc. v. Strata G.C., Inc.,
928 F. Supp. 1224 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 19

Comm. to Protect Our Agric. Water v. Occidental Oil & Gas Corp.,
235 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (E.D. Cal. 2017) 17, 19

Condos Bros. Constr. Corp. v. Main St. Am. Assurance Co.,
No. 16 CV 4769, 2017 WL 5591625 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2017) 25

Cooper v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009) 43

Cty. of Los Angeles v. Davis,
440 U.S. 625 (1979) 41

Dandong Old N.-E. Agric. & Animal Husbandry Co. v. Hu,
No. 15 Civ. 10015, 2017 WL 3328239 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2017) 25

DeFalco v. Bernas,
244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001) 12

Deshawn E. by Charlotte E. v. Safir,
156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998) 43

DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Indus., Inc.,
822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 19

DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc. v. Kontogiannis,
726 F. Supp. 2d 225 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 11

Doe v. Alsaud,
12 F. Supp. 3d 674 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 34, 36

Ehrens v. Lutheran Church,
385 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2004) 38

Flexborrow LLC v. TD Auto Fin. LLC,
255 F. Supp. 3d 406 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 11

FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)45

Galvani v. Nassau Cnty. Police Indemnification Review Bd.,
242 A.D.2d 64 (2d Dep’t 1998)34

GICC Capital Corp. v. Tech. Fin. Group, Inc.,
67 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1995) 20, 21

Gitman v. Pearson Educ., Inc.,
No. 14 Civ. 8626, 2015 WL 5122564 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2015)9

Glob. Fin. Corp. v. Triarc Corp.,
93 N.Y.2d 525 (1999).....27

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U. S. 103 (1969)43

Gordon v. Hain Celestial Group, Inc.,
16 Civ. 652, 2017 WL 213815 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2017)45

Great Rivers Co-op. of Se. Iowa v. Farmland Indus., Inc.,
120 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 1982)42

Green v. Emmanuel African Methodist Episcopal Church,
718 N.Y.S.2d 324 (1st Dep’t 2000)28

Gross v. Waywell,
628 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 11

Haybeck v. Prodigy Servs. Co.,
944 F. Supp. 326 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....34

Hollander v. Flash Dancers Topless Club,
340 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....21

Holm v. C.M.P. Sheet Metal, Inc.,
455 N.Y.S.2d 429 (4th Dep’t 1982).....37

Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992)24

Judith M. v. Sisters of Charity Hosp.,
93 N.Y.2d 932 (2d Dep’t 1999) 34, 36

K.I. v. New York City Bd. of Educ.,
256 A.D.2d 189 (1st Dep’t 1998).....33

Katzman v. Victoria’s Secret Catalogue,
167 F.R.D. 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 10, 25

Kerik v. Tacopina,
64 F. Supp. 3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....23

Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.,
313 U.S. 487 (1941)27

Landesbank Baden-Württemberg v. RBS Holdings USA, Inc.,
14 F. Supp. 3d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....8

LLM Bar Exam, LLC v. Barbri, Inc.,
16 Civ. 3770, 2017 WL 4280952 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2017)..... 10

Makowski v. United Bd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am.,
No. 08 Civ. 6150, 2010 WL 3026510 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2010) 22, 23

Mayfield v. Asta Funding, Inc.,
95 F. Supp. 3d 685 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....42

McCarthy v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
55 N.Y.2d 543 (1980).....30

Miller v. Carpinello,
No. 06 CV 12940 (LAP), 2007 WL 4207282 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2007)..... 14, 15

Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.,
189 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1999) 17

Morgan v. Cnty. of Nassau,
720 F. Supp. 2d 229 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....39

Mortise v. United States,
102 F.3d 693 (2d Cir. 1996)38

Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
834 F. 3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016) 43, 45

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)43

Overall v. Estate of LHP Klotz,
52 F. 3d 398 (2d Cir. 1995) 29, 30, 31, 32

Pilgrim v. Universal Health Card, LLC,
660 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2011)40

Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa,
874 F. Supp. 576 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 25

Retherford v. AT&T Commc'ns,
844 P.2d 949 (Utah 1992)..... 28

RLI Ins. Co. v. Athan Contracting Corp.,
667 F. Supp. 2d 229 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 36

Rotella v. Wood,
528 U.S. 549 (2000) 12

Rothschild v. Title Guarantee & Trust Co.,
204 N.Y. 458 (1912)..... 39

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.,
473 U.S. 479 (1985) 13, 21

Selkirk v. New York,
249 A.D.2d 818 (3d Dep't 1998) 30, 31, 32

Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co., Inc. v. Luckie,
85 N.Y.2d 193 (1995)..... 30

Sony Music Entmt. Inc. v. Robison,
No. 01 Civ. 6415, 2002 WL 272406 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2002) 19

Sperber v. Boesky,
849 F.2d 60 (2d Cir.) 24

Stuart v. Snyder,
8 A.3d 1126 (Conn. Ct. App. 2010) 31, 32

Tardibuono–Quigley v. HSBC Mortg. Corp. (USA),
No. 15 Civ. 6940, 2017 WL 1216925 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2017)..... 10

Todd v. United States,
No. C-11-0470, 2012 WL 2952084 (W.D. Wash. June 26, 2012) 16

Tomka v. Seiler Corp.,
66 F.3d 1295 (2d Cir. 1995) 34, 36

In Re Trilegiant Corp., Inc.,
11 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D. Conn. 2014) 12, 25

Trs. of Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat'l Pension Fund v. Transworld Mech., Inc.,
886 F. Supp. 1134 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 12

Tsipouras v. W & M Props., Inc.,
9 F. Supp. 2d 365 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 21

Twersky v. Yeshiva Univ.,
993 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 29, 32, 33

United States v. Binday,
804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015) 15

United States v. Desposito,
704 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2013) 15

United States v. Walls,
784 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2015) 16

Vincent v. Money Store,
915 F. Supp. 2d. 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 27

Wahlstrom v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R. Co.,
89 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 39

Wait v. Beck N. Am. Inc.,
241 F. Supp. 2d 172 (N.D.N.Y. 2003) 34, 36

Williams v. Dow Chem. Co.,
255 F. Supp. 2d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 21

World Wrestling Entm’t, Inc. v. Jakks Pac., Inc.,
530 F. Supp. 2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), *aff’d*, 328 F. App’x 695 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 23

Yong Wen Mo v. Gee Ming Chan,
17 A.D.3d 356 (2d Dep’t 2005)..... 28

Zumpano v. Quinn,
6 N.Y.3d 666 (2006)..... 30, 32

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1512..... 13, 14, 15

18 U.S.C. § 1515(a)(1)..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 1590..... 13, 15, 16

18 U.S.C. § 1591..... 5, 13, 16

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) 12, 13

18 U.S.C. § 1961(5) 12, 20

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	2, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	21, 24
22 U.S.C. § 7101(a)	16
22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(1).....	16
22 U.S.C. § 7102.....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	27
Ct. Gen. Stat. § 52-577.....	28
Ct. Gen. Stat. § 52-584.....	28
Utah Code Ann. § 78-12-25(3).....	28
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-307(3)	28
Other Authorities	
About The Weinstein Company, available at http://weinsteinco.com/about-us	4
CPLR § 202	27
CPLR § 214(5).....	28
CPLR § 215(3).....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	17, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)	1, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	40, 45, 46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)	40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(1)(D).....	1, 9

5 Moore’s Federal Practice § 23.145 (3d ed. 2007).....9
U.S. Attorney's Manual, Criminal Resource Manual, §1729 15
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 43, 45
